CORAL, the treatment cost of tisagenlecleucel, the discounting and the starting age Figure 7. From the two-way
sensitivity analysis, the model is robust and varying key parameters does not change the ICER significant. Overall, the
ICER remain within a reasonable threshold. For the scenario analysis, choosing the HR between PFS of OS from the
literature, a short time horizon and using observed KM data for the trial period has the largest impact on the overall
results. As with the two-way sensitivity analysis, the scenario analyses did not show any major changes to the ICER,
when changing key inputs.

Side 60/138

Medicinrådet   Dampfærgevej 21-23, 3. sal   DK-2100 København Ø   +45 70 10 36 00   medicinraadet@medicinraadet.dk   www.medicinraadet.dk

Table 37 Scenario analysis
Change Reason / Rational /

Source
Incremental
cost (DKK)

Incremental
benefit
(QALYs)

ICER (DKK/QALY)

Base case - -

Hazard Ratio (HR)
Overall Survival (OS)

Lower CI from ITC [24]

HR from ITC [24]

Upper CI from ITC [24]

SMR of long-term survivors 0.69 Lower CI

1.74 Upper CI
Health state utility - PFS (95%
CI)

-SE*1.96

+SE*1.96

Treatment cost
tisagenlecleucel

- 25%
+ 25%

Post progression cost 24 909 - 25%

45 514 + 25%

Discount weights rate for
cost and effectiveness

0%

6%

Starting age 60

84

HR between CORAL OS and
PFS from literature

HR = 0.65 Gisselbrecht 2010 [9]

Health state utility - NICE
pixantrone STA,
manufacturer submission

Validation of utility
weights

Health state utility - NICE
pixantrone STA, NICE
recommendation

Validation of utility
weights

Health state utility - Chen
2017 [58]

Validation of utility
weights

Time horizon - 20 years
Impact of time

Time horizon - 10 years
Impact of time

Efficacy per parametric
functions (weighted AIC)
during trial period

Validation of
parametric fit

Use HR adjusted curve
instead of observed data for
CTL019 OS extrapolation
from month 0 till year 5

Validation of
parametric function

Use observed ITT data from
trial for tisagenlecleucel

Impact of
extrapolation of KM
data

Side 61/138

Medicinrådet   Dampfærgevej 21-23, 3. sal   DK-2100 København Ø   +45 70 10 36 00   medicinraadet@medicinraadet.dk   www.medicinraadet.dk